
Audit Committee

Date Friday 29 June 2018
Time 11.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 7 - 16)

5. External Audit Progress Report - June 2018 - Report of the External 
Auditor  (Pages 17 - 26)

6. Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2017/2018 - 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 27 - 34)

7. Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2017/2018 - 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 35 - 62)

8. Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair 
of the Audit Committee  (Pages 63 - 70)

9. Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 71 - 302)

10. Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 303 - 334)

11. Corporate Fraud Sanctions Policy - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 335 - 352)

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2017/18 - Report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 353 - 
412)

15. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
21 June 2018

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, J Clark, J Robinson, S Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mr I Rudd and Mr C Robinson

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Friday 1 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, J Carr and J Shuttleworth

Co-opted Members:
Mr I Rudd and Mr C Robson

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Clark and O Temple.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment:

‘The Chairman asked if the risk of evaluation or depreciation was flawed in some 
way….’

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

(i) That actions 1 to 8 in appendix C be included in the plan of improvements to 
strengthen governance arrangements during 2018/19.

(ii) That the draft Annual Governance Statement to be approved.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



5 Internal Audit, Plan, Strategy and Charter 2018/2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which submitted for approval the revised Internal Audit Strategy, 
Charter and Plan for 2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the Internal 
Audit Charter remained largely the same as that approved by the Audit Committee 
in June 2017. 

Mr Rudd, in referencing the number of planned audit days asked how this 
compared to the previous year. In response, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager advised that as a result of the team being down by 1 
member of staff the plan proposed 100 days less than that carried out during 
2017/2018. 

Resolved:

(i) That the Internal Audit Strategy be approved.
(ii) That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.
(iii) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.

6 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period 1 April 2017 to March 2018 as part of the 2017/2018 Internal 
Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee were advised that 
99% of the total plan had been delivered, exceeding the target of 90%. There had 
been 4 audits finalised in the quarter that had been issued a limited assurance 
opinion. With reference to the survey response rate an average score of 4.6 out of 5 
was given from service groupings. The summary of progress on the actions due 
were highlighted and members were informed that all performance indicators had 
been achieved. 

Resolved:
(i) That the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be 

noted.
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 

March 2018 be noted.
(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, be 

noted.
(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 

Internal Audit, be noted.

Page 4



7 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.

8 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were four audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. In addition, during the period two 
follow up audits had been completed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 
29 June 2018 
 
Consideration of ‘Going Concern Status’ 
for the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 
 

 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Durham County Council is required to assess whether it should be 

considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation, and whether the 
Council’s Annual Accounts should be prepared on that basis.  This 
report considers the Council’s status as a going concern and 
recommends that Members approve this. 

 
Background 
 
2. The general principles adopted in compiling the Statement of Accounts 

are in accordance with the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting 2017/18’ (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Code defines proper 
accounting practices for local authorities in England, Wales, Scotland 
and Northern Ireland. 

 
3. The Code requires that a local authority’s 
[...]
e a going concern and it is appropriate for the 

Statement of Accounts to be prepared on that basis.   
 
 

Page 14



 

Recommendations 
 
39. It is recommended that: 

  
(a) the Council be considered as a going concern and  
 
(b) the Statement of Accounts are prepared on that basis. 

 

 

 

Background papers 
 
(a) County Council  – 21 February 2018 – Medium Term Financial Plan, 

2018/19 to 2020/21 and Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/19 

(b) County Council – 21 February 2018 – Budget 2018/19.  Report under 
Section 25 of Local Government Act 2003 

(c) Annual Completion Report – 2016/17 – Durham County Council 

(d) Cabinet – 14 March 2018 – Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2017/18 – Period to 31 December 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Beverley White       Tel: 03000 261900 

 
  

Page 15



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance -  

The report considers the County Council as a ‘going concern’. 

 

Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability Issues -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2017/18 which is based upon 
approved accounting standards in England and Wales and constitutes proper 
accounting practice under the terms of section 21(2) of the Local Government 
Act 2003. 

 

Page 16



      

 

Audit Committee 

 

29 June 2018 

 

External Audit - Progress Report – June 
2018    

 
 

 

Report of the External Auditor 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s 
progress report on the external audit of Durham County Council to date. 

 
Background 
 
2. The report sets out an update of the work completed by Mazars in 

respect of the following: - 
 

• Summary of Audit Progress; and 

• National Publications and other updates 
 

 
Emerging Issues and Developments 
 

3. This section provides an update on other areas that members of the 
Committee may find useful.   
 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 

progress report. 
 
 

Contact: James Collins                         Tel:  0191 383 6331 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 
 
No direct implications as a result of this report.  
 
Staffing 
None 
 
Risk 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None. 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Audit Progress Report
Durham County Council
June 2018

Page 19



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications and other updates

3. Contact details

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Durham County Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit Committee. No

responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before

this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

Page 20



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 
auditors.

2017/18 audit

We have completed our 2017/18 planning and interim stages of the audit process. The results of our planning work were detailed in our 
Audit Strategy Memorandum (ASM) which was reported to the February 2018 Audit Committee meeting. There have been no significant 
changes to our planned approach. We do however note a minor error in section 3 of the report. Specifically the table disclosing 
m
[...]


www.mazars.co.uk

Mark Kirkham

Partner

0191 383 6300

mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk

James Collins

Senior Manager

0191 383 6331

james.collins@mazars.co.uk

Address: 

Salvus House,

Aykley Heads,

Durham,

DH1 5TS

0191 383 6300

Page 26



 
Audit Committee 
 
29 June 2018 
 

Annual Review of the System of Internal 
Audit 2017 / 2018 

 

 

 
 

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is for members to consider and comment on the 
Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit for 2017/2018. 

Background 

2 The requirement for an Internal Audit function for local authorities is within 
section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and authority has been 
delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources to fulfil this function.  Part 2, 
Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that “A 
relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” 

3 Internal Audit is defined as the means by which the Council assesses its 
governance and assurance requirements, ensuring that an effective internal 
control system is in place.  Outcomes from the current governance process 
are evaluated and reported in the Annual Governance Statement. 

4 To address the Accounts and Audit Regulations requirement, an assessment 
of Internal Audit has been carried out and is presented for consideration by 
those charged with governance. 

Current Arrangements for Internal Audit 

5 A dedicated Internal Audit Service forms part of the system of Internal Audit in 
the Council.  The Service is part of the Resources Service Grouping.  It is led 
by the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager.  It has strong 
links with the Risk, Insurance Claims and Corporate Fraud and works closely 
with others a
[...]
nce opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment.   

2 The report also presents the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2017/2018. 

Background 

3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) established in 2013 are 
the agreed professional standards for internal audit in local government.  
PSIAS was the Code under which the Internal Audit Service operated during 
2017/2018.  It sets out the requirement for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager (“Chief Audit Executive”) to report to officers and 
the Audit Committee (“The Board”) to help inform their opinions on the 
effectiveness of the Internal Control environment in operation within the 
Council. 

4 The Annual Internal Audit Report should therefore be considered in the 
context of fulfilling the above requirement. 

5 The annual internal audit opinion contributes to the completion of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  It is specifically timed to be considered as part 
of the Council’s annual review of governance and internal control. 

6 Internal Audit therefore has a professional duty to provide an unbiased and 
objective view of the Council’s Internal Control environment.  Internal Audit is 
independent of the processes that it evaluates and as such reports to 
Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee. 

7 No system of internal control can provide absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give absolute assurance. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



8 Based on the work undertaken during the year, Internal Audit is able to 
provide a Moderate overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Council in 2017/2018.  
There are no issues of that would qualify this opinion. 

9 This moderate opinion provides assurance that there is a sound system of 
control in place however there are some weaknesses and evidence of 
ineffective controls.  Given 
[...]


Recommendations and Reasons 

12 Members are asked to note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and the overall ‘moderate’ opinion provided on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Control environment for 2017/2018. 

 

Contact: Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Tel: 03000 269645  

  

Page 36



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result 
of this report, although we aim through planning arrangements to review core systems 
in operation and ensure through our broad programme of work that the Council has 
made safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration of its financial 
affairs.  
 

Staffing – None. 

 

Risk – None. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None. 

 

Accommodation– None. 

 

Crime and Disorder– None. 

 

Human Rights– None. 

 

Consultation– None. 

 

Procurement– None. 

 

Disability Issues – None. 

 

Legal Implications – Completion of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion ensures 
compliance with both the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
 

 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

 

2017 / 2018 

Page 38



CONTENTS 

  
  
1. Introduction and Background  
  
2. Service Provided and Audit Methodology  
  
3. Types of Audit Work Carried Out  
  
4. Audit Quality Assurance Framework  
  
5. Summary of Work Carried Out  
  
6. Key Areas for Opinion  
  
7. Audit Opinion Statement  
  
APPENDICES  
  
Appendix A: Performance Indicators  
  
Appendix B: Key Advice and Consultancy Work  
  
Appendix C: Control Issues, Limited Assurance Opinions and Fraud 
and Irregularity 

 

  
Appendix D: Assurance Opinion Methodology  
  
Appendix E: Summary of Assurance Work 2017/2018  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report summarises the w
[...]
 accordance with the requirements of the 
framework. 

Page 70



 
 

Audit Committee 
 

29 June 2018 
 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2018 
 

 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 

and raise any significant issues arising from the accounts. 
 
Background 
 
2 The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015’ stipulate a two stage 

approval process for the Statement of Accounts.  The statutory deadlines 
have been brought forward for local authority accounts produced from 
2017/18 onwards which means that the responsible financial officer, by 
no later than 31 May signs and certifies that the Statement of Accounts 
presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the County 
Council for the year to 31 March previous, subject to the views of the 
External Auditor. This is one month earlier than in previous years. 

 

3 The second stage, as set out in the Regulations, requires that on or 
before 31 July (previously 30 September), approval needs to be given to 
the Statement of Accounts by resolution of a committee, which for 
Durham County Council is the Audit Committee.  This approval will take 
account of the views of the External Auditor.  This is done so that the 
Statement of Accounts can then be formally published.  
 

4 With the agreement of our External Auditors we expect to present the 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for approval at the Audit Committee 
on 31 July 2018. 

 
5 The Statement of Accounts is subject to audit by Mazars LLP. The audit 

of the accounts is currently ongoing; upon completion, the Auditor’s 
report will be incorporated into the published version of the document. 

 
6 The attached Statement of Accounts is available for inspection by the 

public from 1 June 2018 to 12 July 2018 in line with the Regulations and 
has been published on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 
S
[...]
 the deficit mean that the 
financial position of the Council remains healthy.  
 

14 The Council has decreased its usable reserves during 2017/18.   
 

Page 72



(a) The general reserve has increased by £1.496 million to £24.500 
million.  This reserve is held to cushion the impact of uneven 
cash flows, unexpected events or emergencies.   

 
(b) Earmarked reserves have decreased by £9.111 million to 

£224.433 million.  Earmarked reserves are held for specific future 
purposes. 

 
15 The Pension Fund accounts show that its net assets as at 31 March 

2018 have increased by £109.284 million to £2.802 billion. Further 
information on the Pension Fund is contained within the Pension Fund’s 
Annual Report, which will be published following the approval of the 
Accounts. 
 

Audit of Accounts 
 

16 The final audit of the Statement of Accounts is underway.  At the end of 
this process the Auditor will provide an Audit Completion Report detailing 
their comments and recommendations for improvements, based on the 
position at 31 March 2018.   

 
Recommendation 
 
17 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 

 
(a) Consider the attached Statement of Accounts for the County 

Council for the financial year ended 31 March 2018. 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact: Beverley White  Tel: 03000 261900 

Page 73



Appendix 1:  Implications 

  
Finance 

This report details the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2018.  

 

Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability -  

None 

 

Legal Implications –  

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2017/18 which is based upon approved 
accounting standards in England and Wales and constitutes proper accounting 
practice under the terms of section 21(2) of 
[...]


current and effective. 
  

 

Page 351



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 353

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2018
	4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	5 External Audit Progress Report - June 2018 - Report of the External Auditor
	Covering Report
	Progress Report June 2018

	6 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2017/2018 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	7 Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2017/2018 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Report 2017-18
	Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Report 2017-18 Appendix 2

	8 Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
	9 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Coverning Report
	Statement of Accounts 2017-18 (Unaudited)

	10 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Draft Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy March 2018

	11 Corporate Fraud Sanctions Policy - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Draft Corporate Fraud Sanction Policy March 2018

	14 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2017/18 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham on
Friday 29 June 2018 at 11.00 am
Present:
Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Shuttleworth and O Temple
Co-opted Members:
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd
1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Rowlandson, C Carr, J
Carr, J Clark, J Robinson and S Robinson

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

3

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for
the year ended 31 March 2018
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding
whether the Council should be considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation and
whether the Council’s Annual Accounts should be prepared on that basis (for copy
see file of Minutes).
The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance explained that the current position
showed healthy balance sheets and reserves. She added that future savings were
challenging however robust processes were in place.
Resolved:
That the Council should be considered as a going concern and that the Statement
of Accounts should be prepared on that basis.

5

External Audit Progress Report - June 2018

The Committee noted a report of the External Auditor which provided details of
progress on the external audit of Durham County Council to date (for copy see file
of Minutes).
Mr Collins of Mazars informed the Committee of the progress made on the Audit
and of the significant risks, including housing benefit work. He informed members
that the PSAA scale audit fees had proposed a reduction of 23%.
Councillor Temple asked what procedures this Council had taken in regards to
Local Accounting Committees, and if this fell within a partnership. The Corporate
Director of Resources would look into this and report back.
In response to a question from Mr Robinson about the meaning of cake testing. Mr
Collins explained that further testing in a particular area might be required where an
error had occurred. For example, incorrect usage of claimants income, housing
rent errors and income when accessing claims.
Resolved:
That the contents of the external auditor’s progress report be noted.
6

Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2017/2018
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate
Fraud Manager which provided members with the opportunity to comment of the
Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit (for copy see file of Minutes).
Further to a question from Councillor Temple about the pressure of recruiting new
staff due to the budget cuts and having no new staff for a number of years, the
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager explained that the service
would be interviewing for apprentices shortly to appoint by September. They would
be based within the Fraud team but would gain experience throughout the service.
The Corporate Director of Resources added that there was a need to ensure that
the service had the right expertise with the right level of staff.
The Chairman was assured that the needs of the service were being met and it was
recognised that the service was well resourced.
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

7

Annual Internal Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2017/2018
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate
Fraud Manager which provided the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fund
Manager’s assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s
internal control environment and presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for
2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager confirmed that he had
given a moderate overall assurance opinion for 2017/18. He confirmed that work

was taking place with the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s
Services, the Head of Education and Business Managers regarding the limited
assurance reports given to some schools. Information would be sent out to schools
with help and support provided. He added that the Corporate Director of Resources
had issued instructions to all staff recently as a reminder to follow policies and
procedures.
Members of the Committee were advised that although a moderate opinion had
been given that there was a positive incline and the journey to see improvements
was well underway.
The Corporate Director of Resources said that the Audit Committee had taken a
keen interest through the processes in place throughout the authority and did hold
services to account and assured them that there was a real focus on improvement.
Mr Robinson was encouraged about the opinion and agreed that controls were in
place. However, he was concerned that although controls were in place, they were
not being operated as effectively as they should be. He suggested that the Council
promote a ‘you are responsible’ approach to staff.
Resolved:
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall ‘moderate’
opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s Internal
Control environment for 2017/18 be noted.
8

Compliance with International Auditing Standards
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee which
advised Members of a response that had been prepared relating to a letter sent
from Mazars, the Council’s external auditor, regarding compliance with International
Auditing Standards (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the response be noted.

9

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for copy
see file of Minutes).
The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance reported that the statutory deadlines had
changed and the two stage process certified the accounts on 31 May 2018 and the
final accounts would come back to Committee on 31 July 2018. She advised that
general reserves had increased to £24.5m and earmarked reserves to £224m
Councillor Shuttleworth requested a list of all reserves held by the Council as at 30
June 2018. The Corporate Director of Resources explained that the full list of

reserves was included in every outturn report to Cabinet, which was publically
available information.
With reference to business rates Councillor Temple if the reduction was due to the
collection of them or the number available to collect. The Corporate Director would
report back to him on the reasons for this but assured him that it was not due to the
collection rates.
For clarity Councillor Temple advised that the payment made to the YMCA at
Consett should be to Delta North Limited.
Mr Robinson asked how the valuation on Durham County Cricket Club was
presented in the accounts. The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance explained
that they would show as preference shares, based on the loan outstanding of
£3.74m. She added that an independent valuation of all shareholdings would be
undertaken next year. Mr Kirkham, Mazars said that the materiality level applied to
the account was not a significant risk. The Corporate Director of Resources
explained that as the section 151 officer, decisions had been made on the cash
flows and he confirmed that funds would come back to the Council.
Mr Rudd was impressed at the amount of work that had been undertaken and
asked if the reduction in unusable reserves would become a potential problem for
the Council if the went into a deficit. The The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance
explained that this was part of the technical accounting and pension fund liabilities,
which the Council could not use to balance its budget.
Mr Rudd asked if the reference made to property, plant and equipment on pages
107 and 122 of the pack could be made clearer in term of accounting.
The Corporate Director of Resources thanked all staff involved in producing the
accounts on what was a difficult job to carry out.
Resolved:
That the statement of accounts for the County Council for the financial year ended
31 March 2017 be approved.

10

Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy
The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Counter Fraud and
Corruption Policy and the Council’s Fraud Response (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Fraud Response
Plan be approved.

11

Corporate Fraud Sanctions Policy

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Counter Fraud Sanctions
Policy (for copy see file of Minutes).
Members were advised that this was a new policy under the ‘pursue’ theme.
Resolved:
That the revised Counter Fraud Sanctions Policy be approved.
12

Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.

13

Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2017/18
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate
Fraud Manager which presented the Protecting the Public Purse Update Report for
2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The report provided an update on the following:
 The work of the Corporate Fraud Team.
 Action taken to raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption to assist
in embedding a strong counter fraud culture throughout the organisation.
 Reported cases of potential fraud and irregularity reported during 2017/2018.
 Proactive Counter Fraud work completed.
 Progress on the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI)
2017/2018
 Fraud Reporting
 Fraud Training
Resolved:
That the contents of the Annual Protecting the Public Purse Update Report 2017/18
including:
 The work carried out by the Corporate Fraud Team.
 The actions taken to improve the awareness and the arrangements in place
for managing the risk of fraud and corruption.
 Cases of potential internal corporate fraud and irregularity reported to
internal audit and ongoing investigations.
 Corporate Fraud Team numbers and values of Fraud and Irregularity
identified for 2017/18.
 Counter Fraud Action Plan 2018/19
 CIPFA Counter Fraud and Corruption Tracker Report for Durham County
Council

 CIPFA and the LGA ‘A Councillors Workbook on Bribery and Fraud
Prevention’
be noted.

